Interest bearing financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.86% 78,118 -- -- 75,004 153,122
Restricted cash 0.00% -- -- -- 677 677
Restricted deposits 0.00% -- -- -- 15,436 15,436
Financial assets – deposits 5.24% -- -- -- 2,677 2,677
Due from non-banks 4.05% -- -- -- 66,986 66,986
Total interest bearing financial
assets

-- 78,118 -- -- 160,780 238,898

Interest bearing financial liabilities

Bank overdraft 6.68% 1,047 -- -- 1,140 2,187
Due to non-banks 8.01% -- 115,181 -- 99,897 215,078
Due to banks and other financial
institutions

6.94% 29,475 141,118 -- 46,173 216,766

Lease liabilities 4.35% -- -- -- 12,123 12,123
Bonds issued 8.00% -- -- -- 2,020 2,020
Total interest bearing financial
liabilities

-- 30,522 256,299 -- 161,353 448,174

Total net position -- 47,596 (256,299) -- (573) (209,276)

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in interest rates based on positions existing as at
31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 and a simplified scenario of a 100bp change in interest rates is shown:

   Total effect on
equity

Total effect on
equity

   2023  2022
   TEUR TEUR
Effect of 100bp decrease in interest rate   4,220 2,868
Effect of 100bp increase in interest rate   (4,220) (2,868)

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023

88

4. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency position

2023

TEUR EUR USD CZK RON HRK MDL Other Total

Non-derivative financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 172,087   3   3,196   30,455   -- 40,111 826 246,678

Restricted cash 400  --  --   105 -- -- -- 505

Restricted deposits   1,505   --   --   6,941   -- -- -- 8,446
Financial assets at FVOCI   --   1   --   --   -- -- -- 1
Financial assets – deposits  -- --   --   -- -- -- -- --

Financial assets at FVTPL 986   24,723   --   --   -- -- 3,308 29,017

Loans - Due from non-banks 46,398   1,009   2,314   93   -- 303 -- 50,117

Trade receivables 70,433   --   6,402   59,401   -- 25,626 477 162,339
Other assets* 2,018   --   87   21,722   -- 500 92 24,419

Subtotal non-derivative
instruments

293,827 25,736 11,999 118,717 -- 66,540 4,703 521,522

Derivative financial assets
Commodity derivatives –
Electricity

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Commodity derivatives – Gas -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Subtotal derivative instruments -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Total financial assets 293,827 25,736 11,999 118,717 -- 66,540 4,703 521,522

*Other assets excluding non-financial assets (other tax receivables, prepaid expenses and advances paid).  For more details, refer to Note 14.
Other liabilities excluding non-financial liabilities (advances received, tax payables and deferred revenues). For more details, refer to Note
22.

Non-derivative financial
liabilities

Bank overdraft 11,137 -- 274 -- -- -- -- 11,411

Due to non-banks 202,736 62,158 211 670 -- -- -- 265,775
Due to banks and other financial
institutions

339,648 11,486 7,329 -- -- 2,199 -- 360,662

Lease liabilities 15,625 -- 7,956 3,177 -- -- 1,116 27,874

[…]

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 14,206 -- 5,020 -- -- -- -- 19,226
Trade payables 30,258 2,027 5,117 17,065 1,159 7,126 331 63,083
Other liabilities 50,284 -- 760 13,661 164 33,776 18 98,663

Subtotal non-derivative
instruments

463,699 58,364 15,922 34,452 3,269 52,936 504 629,146

Derivative financial liabilities
Commodity derivatives – Gas -- -- -- 3,777 -- -- -- 3,777
Subtotal derivative instruments -- -- -- 3,777 -- -- -- 3,777

Total financial liabilities 463,699 58,364 15,922 38,229 3,269 52,936 504 632,923

Net position (42,079) (57,359) (2,136) 85,036 936 3,141 3,759 (8,702)

  EMMA ALPHA HOLDING LTD
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2023

90

4. Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s equity to changes in currency exchange rates based on positions existing
as at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD, CZK, RON,
HRK and MDL to EUR exchange rates is shown below:

Total effect on

equity
Total effect on

equity

 2023  2022 (restated)

TEUR TEUR

Effect of 5% USD depreciation against EUR   2,483 2,868

Effect of 5% USD appreciation against EUR   (2,483) (2,868)

Effect of 5% CZK depreciation against EUR   478 107

Effect of 5% CZK appreciation against EUR   (478) (107)

Effect of 5% RON depreciation against EUR   (4,172) (4,252)

Effect of 5% RON appreciation against EUR   4,172 4,252

Effect of 5% HRK depreciation against EUR   -- (47)

Effect of 5% HRK appreciation against EUR   -- 47

Effect of 5% MDL depreciation against EUR   (1,466) (157)

Effect of 5% MDL appreciation against EUR   (1,466) 157

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
Group’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure supporting the activities with financial instruments,
and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal
and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behaviour. Operational
risks arise from all of the Group’s operations and are faced by all business entities.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the limiting of financial losses and damage